affording its team members the greatest opportunity to excel, grow, and contribute to business and
society.

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Years Ended September 30, 2024 and

September 30, 2023

6

Restated Information

During the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2024,
the Company determined, as a change in accounting policy, that the indirect labour costs that do not
contribute to revenue generating projects should be reclassified as overhead expenses under the selling,
general and administrative caption in the consolidated statements of income.  The Company had
previously accounted for the amounts under the Cost of sales caption.  The Financial Highlights and
Quarterly results have been updated to reflect this change for the past eight quarters.

The adjustments in the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30,
2023, are detailed as follows.  There is no effect on basic or diluted earnings per share.

(in 000's, except as otherwise indicated)

 As previously reported  Adjustments As restated

 $ $ $

Consolidated Statements of Income

For the three months ended
September 30, 2023

Cost of sales  7,571 (1,020) 6,551
Gross profit  2,680 1,020 3,700
Selling, general and administrative  1,739 1,020 2,759
EBITDA1 1,123 - 1,123

For the year ended
September 30, 2023

Cost of sales  27,498 (4,721) 22,777
Gross profit  7,587 4,721 12,307
Selling, general and administrative  6,574 4,721 11,295
EBITDA1 1,686 - 1,686

Note 1: EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure and is calculated as net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization (see

‘Financial Terms and Definitions’).

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Years Ended September 30, 2024 and

September 30, 2023

7

Selected Financial Information

The following table shows selected financial data for BluMetric for the most recently completed fiscal
years.

For the years ended September 30, 2024, and September 30, 2023

(in 000's, except as otherwise indicated)

 2024
$

2023
$

  (restated –